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J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013, with corresponding figures for 2012 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
 Note 2013 2012 
 
INCOME 

Net commission and fees 23 $ 18,500,897 17,483,689 
Net premiums earned 16 6,666,586 7,557,605 
Investment income 6, 7, 8, 17 1,885,360 2,017,191 
Change in net unrealized gain on investment 
 in securities 8 257,259 – 
Profit on sale of property, plant and 

equipment  – 6,000 
Total income 27,310,102 27,064,485 

 
EXPENSES 

Salaries and employees benefits 19, 23 10,106,050 10,241,598 
Net claims incurred 14 1,885,193 2,020,764 
Excess of loss reinsurance  2,821,709 3,013,273 
Depreciation and amortization  11, 12, 13 761,952 750,043 
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 13 375,975 – 
Impairment loss on intangible assets 11 – 77,167 
Amortization of premium on held-to-maturity  
 securities  – 8,414 
Change in net unrealized losses on  

investments in securities 8 – 175 
Reversal of impairment losses on  
 investment properties 12 – (126,291) 
Other operating expenses  4,188,637 3,920,391 
Total expenses 20,139,516 19,905,534 
 

Net income and total comprehensive income $ 7,170,586 7,158,951 
 
Attributable to: 

Equity holders of the Company 22 $ 5,641,231 5,665,145 
Non-controlling interest 1,529,355 1,493,806 

  $ 7,170,586 7,158,951 
 
Earnings per share for the profit attributable to  

the equity holders of the Company 22 $ 0.71 0.71 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013, with corresponding figures for 2012 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
    Interest Total Non- 
  Share Retained in own Shareholders’ Controlling Total 
  Capital earnings Shares Equity Interest Equity 
 
Balance at 

December 31, 2011 $ 80,000 20,849,873 (84,600) 20,845,273 10,343,926 31,189,199 
 
Total comprehensive 
 income for the year: 

Net income – 5,665,145 – 5,665,145 1,493,806 7,158,951 
   – 5,665,145 – 5,665,145 1,493,806 7,158,951 
 
Distributions to owners: 

Dividends (note 18) – (5,272,080)  – (5,272,080) (228,832) (5,500,912) 
    – (5,272,080) – (5,272,080) (228,832) (5,500,912) 
 
Balance at 

December 31, 2012  80,000 21,242,938 (84,600) 21,238,338 11,608,900 32,847,238 
 
Total comprehensive 
 income for the year: 

Net income – 5,641,231 – 5,641,231 1,529,355 7,170,586 
   – 5,641,231 – 5,641,231 1,529,355 7,170,586 
Distributions to owners: 

Dividends (note 18) – (5,112,321) – (5,112,321) (496,162) (5,608,483) 
    – (5,112,321) – (5,112,321) (496,162) (5,608,483) 
 
Balance at 

December 31, 2013 $ 80,000 21,771,848 (84,600) 21,767,248 12,642,093 34,409,341    
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 



 

5 

J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013, with corresponding figures for 2012 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
 Note 2013 2012 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
Net income $ 7,170,586 7,158,951 

Adjustments for: 
Unearned premium reserve (152,697) (29,418) 
Depreciation and amortization 761,952 750,043 
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment – (6,000) 
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 375,975 41,536 
Impairment loss on intangible assets – 77,167 
Change in net unrealized losses on investments  

in securities (257,259) 175 
Reversal of impairment losses on investment  
 properties – (126,291) 
Interest income 17 (996,028) (1,080,707) 
Dividend income 17 (393,427) (353,375) 
Amortization of premium on held-to-maturity  
 securities  – 8,414 
Bad debts 50,000 225,072 

Cash from operations before changes in assets  
 and liabilities 6,559,102 6,665,567 

(Increase) decrease in assets: 
 Accounts receivable (765,270) (945,210) 
 Due from insurance carriers 1,731,789 (679,988) 
 Prepayments and other assets 440,115 (365,622) 
 Prepaid reinsurance premiums (254,322) (803,525) 
 Reinsurance recoveries 533,013 3,085,747 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 
 Unearned premium reserve 254,321 862,361 
 Outstanding claims (1,420,560) (3,609,824) 
 Due to related parties 534,708 (195,798) 
 Accounts payable, accrued expenses and  
 other liabilities (1,255,441) (372,225) 
 Due to reinsurers 659,222 (406,943) 
 Unearned commission reserve 241,053 196,878 
Net cash provided by operating activities 7,257,730 3,431,418 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Net maturity /(placement) of term deposits 2,491,007 (4,050,556) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment – 6,000 
Purchase of intangible asset (42,907) (213,801) 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (502,086) (601,952) 
Purchase of investments in securities (2,212,925) – 
Proceeds from redemption/sale of investments  
 in securities – 1,350,000 
Interest received 1,114,660 1,053,776 
Dividends received 393,427 353,375 

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities 1,241,176 (2,103,158) 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued) 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013, with corresponding figures for 2012 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
 2013 2012 
 
Cash flows from financing activities: 

Dividends paid to shareholders $ (5,112,321) (4,824,080) 
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest (496,162) (228,832) 

Net cash used in financing activities (5,608,483) (5,052,912) 
 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,890,423 (3,724,652) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,701,664 6,426,316 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 5,592,087 2,701,664 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise: 

Cash and bank balances $ 5,592,087 2,874,309 
Bank overdraft – (172,645) 

 $ 5,592,087 2,701,664 
 
Supplemental cash flow information: 
Premium tax paid $ 2,912,663 2,082,592 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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1. Incorporation and Activity 

J.S. Johnson & Company Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries, Insurance Company 
of The Bahamas Limited (“ICB”) and J.S. Johnson & Company (Turks & Caicos) Limited 
(“JSJ Turks & Caicos”) (together, “the Group”) carry on general insurance business.  The 
Company and JSJ Turks & Caicos carry on business as agents and brokers in The Bahamas 
and the Turks & Caicos Islands, respectively.  ICB is licensed to operate as a property and 
casualty insurance company in The Bahamas and the Turks & Caicos Islands under the 
Insurance Act 2005, as amended, and the Insurance Ordinance, 1989, respectively.   

The Company is incorporated in The Commonwealth of The Bahamas.  The registered office 
of the Company and ICB are situated at the offices of Messrs. McKinney, Bancroft & 
Hughes, Mareva House, No. 4 George Street, Nassau, The Bahamas.  The registered office of 
JSJ Turks & Caicos is situated at the offices of Twa, Marcelin & Wolf, Chancery Court, 
Leeward Highway, Providenciales, Turks & Caicos Islands, BWI. 

The Company’s principal place of business is located at 34 Collins Avenue, Nassau, The 
Bahamas.  ICB’s principal place of business is located at 33 Collins Avenue, Nassau, The 
Bahamas.  JSJ Turks & Caicos’ principal place of business is located at Graceway Plaza, 
Leeward Highway, Providenciales, Turks & Caicos Islands, BWI. 

2. Basis of Preparation 

(a) Statement of compliance 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

(b) Basis of measurement 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, 
except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and available for 
sale securities, which are measured at fair value. 

The methods used to measure fair value are discussed further in the significant 
accounting policies below. 

(c) Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Bahamian dollars, which is the 
Company’s functional currency. 

(d) Use of estimates and judgments  

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies 
and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and 
in any future periods affected. 



J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
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2. Basis of Preparation (continued) 

(d) Use of estimates and judgments (continued) 

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical 
judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the 
amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are described in notes 3(b), 
3(c), 3(g), 3(h), 3(i), 3(j), 11, 12, 13, 14, 25 and 26. 

(e) New standards adopted during the year 

Effective January 1, 2013 the Group has applied the amendments to IFRS 7 Financial 
Instruments: Disclosures - Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities, which 
introduced disclosures about the impact of netting arrangements on an entity’s financial 
position. Based on the new disclosure requirements the Group will have to provide 
information about what amounts have been offset in the consolidated statement of 
financial position and the nature and extent of rights of set-off under master netting 
arrangements or similar arrangements.  The Group is not impacted by the new 
disclosure requirements. 

Effective January 1, 2013, the Group has applied IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial 
Statements in preparing these financial statements. This standard has changed the 
Company’s accounting policy from January 1, 2013 as it introduces a new control 
model that focuses on whether the Company has power over an investee, exposure or 
rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and ability to use its 
power to affect those returns.  The Company has reassessed the control conclusion for 
its investees at January 1, 2013 and concluded that there are no other entities to be 
included as subsidiaries based on the new control model. 

Effective January 1, 2013, the Group has applied IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurements 
in preparing these financial statements.  IFRS 13 establishes a single framework for 
measuring fair value and making disclosures about fair value measurements when such 
measurements are required or permitted by other IFRSs.  It unifies the definition of fair 
value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
orderly transactions between market participants at the measurement date.  It expands 
the disclosure requirements about fair value measurements.  The application of IFRS 
13 did not have any significant impact on the measurement of the fair values of the 
Group’s assets and liabilities as of the reporting date. 

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 13, the Group has applied the 
new definition of fair value, as set out in note 3, prospectively and the new disclosure 
requirements are not included in the comparative information. 

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The principal accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Group 
and are consistent with those used in the previous year, except as outlined in note 2(e). 

  



J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(a) Basis of consolidation 

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company.  The Company controls an entity 
when it is exposed to, or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the 
entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The 
financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial 
statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.  
Entities of which the Company holds, directly or indirectly, the majority of the voting 
rights are fully consolidated.   

Entities that are less than 50% owned, but in which the Company exercises de facto 
control, that is, has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity 
so as to obtain benefits from its activities, are considered to be subsidiaries of the 
Company.  The financial statements of such entities are fully consolidated into the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the 
date that control ceases. 

Upon the loss of control, the Group derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the 
subsidiary, any non-controlling interests and the other components of equity related to the 
subsidiary.  Any surplus or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognized in net 
income or loss.  If the Group retains any interest in the previous subsidiary, then such 
interest is measured at fair value at the date that control is lost.  Subsequently it is 
accounted for as an equity-accounted investee or as an available for sale financial asset 
depending on the level of influence retained. 

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of 
subsidiaries by the Group.  Goodwill at the acquisition date is measured as the fair value 
of the consideration transferred, plus the recognized amount of any non-controlling 
interests in the acquiree, plus, if the business combination is achieved in stages, the fair 
value of the existing equity interest in the acquiree, less the net recognized amounts 
(generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  When 
the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognized immediately in net income 
or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  The consideration 
transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing 
relationships.  Such amounts are generally recognized in net income or loss.  Costs 
related to the acquisition, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity 
securities, that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed 
as incurred. Any contingent consideration payable is recognized at fair value at the 
acquisition date.  If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, it is not 
remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity.  Otherwise, subsequent 
changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognized in net income or 
loss.  
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(a) Basis of consolidation (continued) 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the 
following entities:  

Name Country of Incorporation Ownership 

Insurance Company of 
The Bahamas Limited The Bahamas 40% 

J.S. Johnson & Company  
(Turks & Caicos) Limited Turks & Caicos Islands, BWI 80% 

Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation. Subsidiaries’ 
accounting policies have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the 
policies adopted by the Group. 

Non-controlling interest in the net assets (excluding goodwill) of consolidated 
subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group’s equity therein.  Non-controlling 
interest consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business 
combination and the non-controlling interests’ share of changes in equity since the date 
of the combination.  Losses applicable to the non-controlling interests are allocated to the 
non-controlling interests even if doing so causes the non-controlling interests to have a 
deficit balance. 

(b) Insurance contracts 

(i) Classification, recognition and measurement 

The Group issues contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk or both.  
Insurance contracts are those contracts that transfer insurance risks.  Such contracts 
may also transfer financial risk.  The Group considers an insurance risk to be 
significant where the sum insured or limit of indemnity exceeds $250,000.  The 
classification of contracts identifies both the insurance and reinsurance contracts that 
the Group enters into. 

Short term insurance contracts consist of Property, Casualty, Motor and Marine 
insurance contracts.   

Property insurance contracts, both personal and commercial, provide compensation 
for loss or damage to property. Business interruption coverage provides 
compensation for loss of earnings following physical damage to the insured 
premises. 

Casualty/liability insurance contracts protect the insured against the risk of causing 
financial loss or injury to third parties following some act of negligence.  Liabilities 
covered include both contractual and non-contractual.  Two of the most common 
protections offered are “Employer’s Liability”, designed to indemnify employers 
who become legally liable to pay compensation to injured employees, and “Public 
Liability”, designed to indemnify individuals and businesses who become legally 
liable to pay compensation to third parties. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(b) Insurance contracts (continued) 

(i) Classification, recognition and measurement (continued) 

Motor insurance contracts cover the driver’s liability to third parties in respect of 
personal injury or property damage.  If comprehensive cover is purchased, the policy 
also covers damage to the policyholder’s vehicle. 

Marine insurance contracts include the insurance of goods in transit over land or sea 
and also the insurance of hulls.  Hull insurances typically cover both physical damage 
to the vessel and also the boat owner’s liability to third parties in respect of personal 
injury or property damage. 

Premiums generated from insurance and inwards reinsurance contracts are 
recognized as revenue (gross written premiums) proportionally over the period of 
coverage.  The portion of premium received on in-force contracts that relates to 
unexpired risks at the reporting date is reported as unearned premium reserve, 
calculated using net retained premiums.  Gross written premiums are shown before 
deduction of premium tax, premiums ceded to reinsurers and commissions.  
Premiums received prior to the year end and processed after the year end by the 
agents are recognized at the time of processing. 

Claims and loss adjustment expenses are charged to income as incurred based on the 
known or estimated liability for compensation owed to policyholders or third parties.  
They include direct or indirect claims settlement costs and arise from events that 
have occurred up to the reporting date regardless of whether or not they have been 
reported.  Gross outstanding claims comprise the estimated cost of all claims 
incurred but not settled as of the reporting date whether reported or not.  The Group 
does not discount its liabilities for outstanding claims.  Liabilities for outstanding 
claims are estimated using: (a) the judgment of the Company’s claims manager in 
regards to routine claims, (b) external legal opinion in connection with more complex 
claims, and (c) statistical analyses for claims incurred but not reported. 

(ii) Liability adequacy test 

At each reporting date, liability adequacy tests are performed to ensure the adequacy 
of the contract liabilities.  Tests include reviewing original estimates of ultimate 
claims cost for each accident year against the current year-end estimates. These tests 
are carried out at the portfolio level for each main category of business.   Should any 
trend in reserve deficiency, at total portfolio level, become apparent then the 
deficiency would be immediately charged to profit or loss by establishing a provision 
for losses arising from liability adequacy tests. 

(iii) Reinsurance contracts held and assumed 

The Group cedes (or assumes) reinsurance under a variety of formal treaty 
arrangements, with retention limits varying by the line of business.  Under these 
treaties which are classified as reinsurance contracts held (or assumed) the Group is 
compensated (or compensates) in respect of one or more losses under contracts that 
meet the classification requirements for insurance contracts.  Contracts that do not  
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(b) Insurance contracts (continued) 

(iii) Reinsurance contracts held and assumed (continued) 

meet these classification requirements are classified as financial assets (or financial 
liabilities). 

The benefits to which the Group is entitled under its reinsurance contracts held are 
recognized as reinsurance assets.  These assets are classified as reinsurance 
recoveries and comprise: 

(a) recoveries due from reinsurers in respect of claims paid, and 

(b) the reinsured portion of the reserves for outstanding claims allocated in 
accordance with the treaty arrangements for the class of business in question. 

Amounts paid to the reinsurers relating to the unexpired portion of reinsured 
contracts are classified as prepaid reinsurance premiums.   

Reinsurance liabilities are classified as due to reinsurers and are primarily premiums 
payable under treaty reinsurance contracts after deduction of reinsurance recoveries 
on proportional contracts.  Premiums to be ceded are recognized as an expense from 
the date the gross premiums are written and over the term of the reinsurance in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

Amounts shown as reinsurance recoveries, prepaid reinsurance premiums or due to 
reinsurers are measured consistently with the amounts associated with reinsured 
insurance contracts and in accordance with the terms of each reinsurance contract. 

The Group assesses its reinsurance assets for any indication of impairment on an 
ongoing basis.  If there is objective evidence that the reinsurance asset is impaired, 
the Group reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance asset to its recoverable 
amount and recognizes that impairment loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income.  The Group gathers the objective evidence that a reinsurance 
asset is impaired using the same process adopted for financial assets held at 
amortized cost.  The impairment loss is also calculated following the same method 
used for these financial assets.  These processes are described in Note 3 (j). 

(iv) Portfolio transfer 

At the anniversary date of the reinsurance agreements and at the Company’s option 
proportional reinsurers agree to assume the unexpired liability of all risks in force at 
such anniversary date.  The unexpired liability is computed in accordance with the 
method outlined in the reinsurance agreement and accounted for when determined in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(b) Insurance contracts (continued) 

(v) Receivables and payables related to insurance contracts 

Receivables and payables are recognized when the contractual right to receive 
payment and the contractual obligation to make payment arise, respectively.  These 
include amounts due to and from insurance carriers and reinsurers and the receivable 
balances are assessed for impairment and doubtful accounts.  As at December 31, 
2013 and 2012 no provision was made for impairment or doubtful accounts.   

(c) Accounts receivable 

Accounts receivable, other than receivables relating to insurance contracts, are 
recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost less 
provision for impairment. A provision for impairment is established when there is 
objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according 
to the original terms of the receivable. 

(d) Segment reporting 

The Group determines and presents operating segments based on the information that is 
provided to the Managing Director, who is the Group’s chief operating decision maker. 
An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities 
from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses 
that relate to transactions with any other Group entities. An operating segment’s 
operating results are reviewed regularly by the Managing Director to make decisions 
about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for 
which discrete financial information is available. Segment results include items directly 
attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 

(e) Foreign currency translation 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date 
are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at that date.  
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and 
losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of 
monetary assets and liabilities at year-end exchange rates are recognized in net income 
or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are 
measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rates 
ruling at the dates that the values were determined.  Foreign currency exchange 
differences, if any, relating to investments at fair value through profit or loss are 
included in net realized gain/loss or change in net unrealized gain/loss on investments 
in securities in net income or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income.  All other foreign currency exchange differences relating to monetary items, 
including cash and cash equivalents are recognized in net income or loss in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(f) Investment property 

The Group classifies property held for capital appreciation and rental as investment 
property. Investment property, which comprises land and buildings, is carried at cost 
using the cost model and measured in accordance with IAS 16 – Property, Plant and 
Equipment, and is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. Depreciation on the buildings is recognized in net income or loss in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis either at 
the annual rate of 2% or over the estimated useful life of 18.75 years (2012 – 18.75 
years), being the remaining estimated useful life. No depreciation is taken on land. The 
carrying value of the land and buildings are also assessed annually for any impairment 
losses. 

The fair value of investment property is determined by independent professional 
appraisals, which are performed every three years. In the intervening years, the 
Directors determine the fair value of the investment property. The fair value of the 
investment property is based on market value, being the estimated amount for which a 
property could be exchanged on the date of the valuation between a willing buyer and a 
willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties 
had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.  

(g) Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment, except for land, are stated at historical cost less 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Land is stated at cost and not subject 
to depreciation.   

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  
When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they 
are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and 
equipment.  The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is 
recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic 
benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured 
reliably.  Repairs and maintenance are charged to net income or loss in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income when the expenditure is incurred. 

Depreciation is recognized in net income or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the 
items of the assets, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption 
of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset.  In the year of acquisition, a full 
year’s depreciation is charged to net income or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, regardless of the acquisition date.   

  



J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
 

15 

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(g) Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

The estimated useful lives and depreciation rates for the current and corresponding 
period are as follows: 

  Depreciation 
 Useful Lives  Rates 

Buildings 50 2% 
Office furniture and equipment 6.67 15% 
Computer equipment 5 20% 
Motor vehicles 4 – 5 20% - 25% 
Leasehold improvements -  Lesser of useful life or duration of lease 

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, 
it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.  Depreciation methods, useful 
lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if 
appropriate. 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying 
amounts and are included in net income or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income.  

(h) Financial instruments 

Financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, loans and 
receivables, due from insurance carriers, due from/to related parties, investments in 
equity and debt securities, due to reinsurers, accounts payable and accrued expenses and 
other liabilities. 

Financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value plus, for instruments not at fair 
value through profit or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs.  Subsequent to 
initial recognition financial instruments are measured as described below. 

A financial instrument is recognized when the Group becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.  Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are 
accounted for at trade date, that is, the date the Group commits itself to purchase or sell 
the asset.   

Financial assets are derecognized when the Group’s contractual rights to the cash flows 
from the financial assets expire or when the Group transfers the financial asset to another 
party without retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset.  
Financial liabilities are derecognized when the Group’s obligations specified in the 
contract expire or are discharged or cancelled.   

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and term deposits held with financial 
institutions with original maturities of less than three months.  Bank overdraft and margin 
loans that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash 
management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of 
the consolidated statement of cash flows. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
(h) Financial instruments (continued) 

(i) Investments at fair value through profit or loss 
An instrument is classified as at fair value through profit or loss if it is acquired 
for the purposes of selling in the near term, and which may be disposed of in 
response to the needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates, exchange rates or 
equity prices or is designated as such upon initial recognition. 
Financial assets classified as held at fair value through profit or loss include 
investments in equity securities. 
Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction costs are recognized in net 
income or loss when incurred.  Financial instruments at fair value through profit 
or loss are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in net 
income or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.   

(ii) Investments held-to-maturity 
Financial assets and liabilities with fixed dates of maturity that management has 
the intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity.  
Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity include Government debt 
instruments and corporate bonds.  Subsequent to initial recognition, investments 
held-to-maturity are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest 
method, less any impairment losses.   
The amortized cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the 
financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal 
repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective 
interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognized and the 
maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment. 
Any sale or reclassification of a more than insignificant amount of held-to-
maturity investments not close to their maturity would result in the 
reclassification of all held-to-maturity investments as available for sale, and 
prevent the Group from classifying investment securities as held-to-maturity for 
the current and the following two financial years. 

(iii) Available for sale investments 
Available for sale investments are financial assets and liabilities that are either 
designated in this category or are not classified as loans and receivables, held-to-
maturity investments, or investments at fair value through profit or loss.  
Financial assets classified as available for sale investments include preferred 
shares and mutual funds and, subsequent to initial recognition, are measured at 
fair value less any impairment losses.   
Changes in fair value, other than impairment losses, are recognized in other 
comprehensive income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
and presented within equity in the fair value reserve.  When an investment is 
derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other 
comprehensive income is transferred to net income or loss in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(h) Financial instruments (continued) 

(iv) Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
that are not quoted in an active market and are recognized initially at fair value 
plus any directly attributable transaction costs.  Subsequent to initial recognition 
loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest 
method, less any impairment losses.   

Receivables arising from insurance contracts, accounts receivable from 
customers, other receivables and cash and cash equivalents are classified in this 
category.   

(v) Offsetting  

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the 
consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable 
right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net 
basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(vi) Fair value measurement principles 

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 
a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous 
market to which the Group has access at that date.  The fair value of a liability 
reflects its non-performance risk. 

When available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using the 
quoted price in an active market for that instrument.  A market is regarded as 
active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency 
and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. 

Any equity security that does not have a quoted market price in an active market 
and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured is stated at cost, including 
transaction costs, less impairment losses, if any. If a reliable measure of fair 
value becomes available subsequently, the instrument is measured at fair value. 

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition 
is normally the transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or 
received.  If the Group determines that the fair value at initial recognition differs 
from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted 
price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a 
valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, then the 
financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the 
difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price.  
Subsequently, that difference is recognized in profit or loss on an appropriate 
basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is 
wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
(h) Financial instruments (continued) 

(vi) Fair value measurement principles (continued) 
If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, 
then the Group measures assets and long positions at a bid price and liabilities 
and short positions at an ask price. 
The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that 
reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements: 

• Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an 
identical instrument. 

• Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. 
as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).  This category includes 
instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar 
instruments; quoted market prices for identical or similar instruments in 
markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques 
where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market 
data. 

• Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs.  This 
category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes 
inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a 
significant effect on the instrument’s valuation.  This category includes 
instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments 
where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to 
reflect differences between the instruments. 

Investments in securities classified at fair value through profit or loss that are 
listed on the Bahamas International Securities Exchange are based on quoted 
market prices and categorised as level 1.  Investments in available for sale 
securities are valued using valuation techniques based on observable inputs and 
are categorised as level 2. 

(vii) Amortized cost measurement 
The amortized cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the 
financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal 
repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective 
interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognized and the 
maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment. 

(i) Intangible assets 
Intangible assets include customer relationships acquired from third parties and are 
stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any.  
Amortization is recognized in income or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of the 
customer relationship from the date that it is acquired.  The estimated useful life of 
customer relationships is 5 years.  Amortization methods, useful lives and residual 
values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
(j) Impairment  

(i) Financial assets  
A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that 
one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows 
of that asset.   
Objective evidence that financial assets (including equity securities) are impaired 
can include default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to 
the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise, or 
indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy. Individually significant 
financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining 
financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk 
characteristics. 
An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is 
calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of 
the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.   
All impairment losses are recognized in net income or loss and reflected in an 
allowance account against receivables.  When a subsequent event causes the 
amount of the impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is 
reversed through net income or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income. 
Impairment losses on available for sale investment securities are recognized by 
transferring the cumulative loss that has been recognized in other comprehensive 
income, and presented in the fair value reserve in equity, to net income or loss.  
The cumulative loss that is removed from other comprehensive income and 
recognized in net income or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost, 
net of any principal repayment and amortization, and the current fair value, less 
any impairment loss previously recognized in net income or loss.  Changes in 
impairment provisions attributable to time value are reflected as a component of 
interest income. 
If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of an impaired available for sale debt 
security increases and the increase can be related objectively to an event 
occurring after the impairment loss was recognized in net income or loss, then 
the impairment loss is reversed, with the amount of the reversal recognized in net 
income or loss.  However, any subsequent recovery in the fair value of an 
impaired available for sale equity security is recognized in other comprehensive 
income. 

(ii) Non-financial assets 
The carrying amounts of non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date 
to determine whether there is any indication of impairment.  If any such 
indication exists then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. 
  



J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
 

20 

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(j) Impairment (continued) 

(ii) Non-financial assets (continued) 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its 
recoverable amount.  Impairment losses are recognized in net income or loss in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  Impairment losses 
recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications 
that the loss has decreased or no longer exists.  An impairment loss is reversed if 
there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable 
amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been 
recognized.  

(k) Income and expense recognition 

Premiums are recognized as revenue over the periods covered by the related policies after 
allowing for premiums ceded.  

Commission income from reinsurers is received on premiums ceded and is recognized 
over the periods covered by the related policies.  

Commission income on agency business is recognized at the time when premiums are 
billed to customers as the Group has no further service obligations associated with these 
commissions.  

Other revenues and expenses of the Group are recognized on an accrual basis, except as 
follows: 

i. Dividend income – recognized when the Group’s right to receive payment has been 
established. 

ii. Treaty profit commission income – recognized in the year in which the treaty profits 
are crystallized.  

iii. Loyalty commission income and profit commission expense – recognized when the 
Group’s right to receive or obligation to make payment has been established. 

iv. Fronting fees – recognized when premiums are billed to customers as the Group has 
no further service obligations associated with these fees. 

v. Commission expense – recognized when the obligation to pay the commissions has 
been established. 

(l) Premium tax 

Premium tax is incurred at a rate of 3% of gross premiums written in The 
Commonwealth of The Bahamas and 2.5% of gross written premiums in the Turks & 
Caicos Islands, BWI. Premium tax is recognized when the Company’s obligation to 
make payment has been established. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
(m) Employee benefits  

(i) Defined contribution pension plan  
The Group has a defined contribution pension plan for eligible employees whereby 
the Group pays contributions to a privately administered pension plan. The Group 
has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The plan 
requires participants to contribute 5% of their eligible earnings and such amounts 
are matched by the Group. The Group’s contributions to the defined contribution 
pension plan are charged to income or loss in the year to which they relate. 

(ii) Short-term benefits 
Short-term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted basis and are 
expensed as the related service is provided in net income or loss. 
A provision is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash 
bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a legal or constructive obligation to 
pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the 
obligation can be estimated reliably. 

(n) Operating leases 
Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained 
by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases 
are charged to net income or loss using a straight-line method over the period of the 
lease. 

(o) Related parties 
Related parties include affiliates of Aon Corporation, major shareholders, directors and 
key management personnel who have the authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the Group (see note 23 for further details). 

(p) Provisions 
A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or 
constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and, it is probable that an outflow 
of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.  Provisions are reviewed 
at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. 

(q) Treasury share capital (Interest in own shares) 
Treasury share capital represents the Group’s own equity instruments which are 
acquired and are deducted from equity and accounted for at cost.  No gain or loss is 
recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on the purchase, 
sale, issue or cancellation of the Group’s own equity instruments. 

(r) Earnings per share 

The Group presents basic earnings per share (“EPS”) data for its ordinary shares.  Basic 
EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of 
the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during 
the year.   
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(s) Dividends 

Dividends proposed or declared after the reporting date are not recognized at the 
reporting date. 

(t) New standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards 

Up to the date of issue of these consolidated financial statements, the International 
Accounting Standards Board has issued a number of new standards, interpretations and 
amendments to published standards, which are not effective for the year ended 
December 31, 2013 and which have not been adopted in the preparation of these 
consolidated financial statements.  Those which may be relevant to the Group are set 
out below. The Group does not plan to adopt these standards early. 

(i) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2010), IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2009) and 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2013) (together IFRS 9) 

IFRS 9 (2009) introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of 
financial assets. IFRS 9 (2010) introduces additions relating to financial liabilities. The 
IASB currently has an active project to make limited amendments to the classification 
and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 and add new requirements to address the 
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. 

The IFRS 9 (2009) requirements represent a significant change from the existing 
requirements in IAS 39 in respect of financial assets. The standard contains two 
primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost and fair value. The 
standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held-to-maturity, available for 
sale and loans and receivables.  

IFRS 9 (2010) introduces a new requirement in respect of financial liabilities 
designated under the fair value option to generally present fair value changes that are 
attributable to the liability’s credit risk in other comprehensive income rather than in 
profit or loss. Apart from this change, IFRS 9 (2010) largely carries forward without 
substantive amendment the guidance on classification and measurement of financial 
liabilities from IAS 39.  

IFRS 9 (2013) will align hedge accounting more closely with risk management.  The 
new standard does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationship or the 
requirement to measure and recognize ineffectiveness; however, under the new 
standard, more hedging strategies that are used for risk management will qualify for 
hedge accounting. 

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early 
adoption permitted.  
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(t) New standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards (continued) 

(ii) Amendments to IAS 32 on offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities 
(2011) 

Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (amendments to IAS 32) clarify 
the offsetting criteria in IAS 32 by explaining when an entity currently has a legally 
enforceable right to set-off and when gross settlement is equivalent to net settlement. 
The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 
and interim periods within those annual periods. Earlier application is permitted.  

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these new 
standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards is expected to be in 
the period of initial application.  So far it has concluded that the adoption of them is 
unlikely to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial position.  

4. Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable are stated at amortized cost less provision for doubtful accounts.  Interest 
is charged on accounts which are financed at a rate of 10% (2012 - 10%) per annum on the 
total balance financed for periods of 3 months or 6 months.  The Company reserves the right 
and from time to time may negotiate lower interest rates and longer periods for commercial 
customers.  Collateral is not held against any of the outstanding balances; however the 
Company has the right to cancel the financed policy for non-payment.  As at December 31, 
2013 the rates of interest on the premium finance receivables range from 1% to 10% per 
annum (2012 - 1% to 10%) and are all financed for periods within 3 months. 

As at December 31 accounts receivable consist of: 

  2013 2012 
 
Trade $ 9,204,827 8,598,367 
Premium finance 1,077,123 974,713 
Other 155,897 99,497 
  10,437,847 9,672,577 
Provision for doubtful accounts (328,892) (278,892) 
  $ 10,108,955 9,393,685 

The aging analysis of accounts receivable as at December 31 is as follows: 
2013 
    More than Past due and 
 0 - 6mths 6 - 9 mths 9 – 12 mths 12 mths impaired Total 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Trade 5,914,992 2,313,699 328,581 318,663 328,892 9,204,827 
Premium finance 1,067,567 2,712 5,118 1,726 – 1,077,123 
Other 155,897 – – – – 155,897 
Total 7,138,456 2,316,411 333,699 320,389 328,892 10,437,847 
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4. Accounts Receivable (continued) 
2012 
    More than Past due and 
 0 - 6mths 6 - 9 mths 9 – 12 mths 12 mths impaired Total 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Trade 6,858,102 1,133,263 82,493 245,617 278,892 8,598,367 
Premium finance 974,713  – – – – 974,713 
Other 99,497 – – – – 99,497 
Total 7,932,312 1,133,263 82,493 245,617 278,892 9,672,577 

Based on the Company’s current aging procedure, all trade balances over 5 months are 
considered to be past due but not impaired.  All trade balances which have been outstanding for 
more than one year and have had no activity within the past 12 months are considered to be past 
due and impaired.  Cancellation or extension of the terms of the credit is instituted on a case by 
case basis.  Specific provisions are made against trade balances based on the above aging 
procedure. 

For premium financed receivables, in the event of default of payment by the customer on any of 
the agreed installments, the balance automatically and immediately becomes due and payable in 
full.  The Company may in its sole discretion reinstate the finance agreement if the overdue 
installment is paid in full within the grace period.  Failure to pay the overdue installments 
within the grace period will result in the cancellation of the underlying policy.  The Company 
has the sole right to amend the policy after the grace period.   As at December 31, 2013 
$121,468 (2012 - $147,842) related to policies which were in default of payment of the agreed 
installments and are considered to be past due but not impaired. 

The movement in the provision for doubtful accounts as at December 31 is as follows: 

   2013 2012 
 
Balance as of January 1 $ 278,892 130,267 
Write-off against provision – (76,447) 
Provision for the year 50,000 225,072 
Balance as at December 31 $ 328,892 278,892 

 
5. Underwriting Policies and Reinsurance Agreements 

The Group follows the policy of underwriting and reinsuring all contracts of insurance, which 
limit the retained liability of the Group.  The reinsurance of contracts does not, however, 
relieve the Group of its primary obligation to the policyholders.  In the event that the 
reinsurers are unable to meet their obligations under the reinsurance agreements, the Group 
would also be liable for the reinsured amount.  The Group’s credit risk management 
procedures are detailed in note 25. 

Aon Limited, whose registered office is in London, England, a related party of the Company, 
is the Group’s reinsurance broker and acts as the intermediary between the Group and the 
reinsurers.  Reinsurance contracts between the Group and its reinsurers are renewable 
annually in accordance with the terms of the individual contracts. 
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5. Underwriting Policies and Reinsurance Agreements (continued) 

Reinsurance recoveries consist of: 

  2013 2012 
Recoveries under excess of loss reinsurance for  

claims paid and outstanding $ 992,824 894,067 
Recoveries under proportional contracts for  

outstanding claims (note 14) 10,682,056 11,313,826 
  $ 11,674,880 12,207,893 

Amounts due to reinsurers of $3,473,922 (2012 - $2,814,700) represent premiums to be ceded 
to the reinsurers as at December 31, 2013 less reinsurance recoveries on proportional 
contracts. 

6. Cash and Bank Balances and Bank Overdraft 

The Group earned interest at varying rates up to 0.5% (2012 - varying rates up to 0.5%) per 
annum on accounts denominated in Bahamian dollars.  Interest earned on demand deposits 
amounted to $36,886 (2012 - $25,514).   

The bank overdraft of $Nil (2012 - $172,645) is related to the overdrawn balance per the 
books and resulted primarily from un-presented cheques. 

7. Term Deposits 

Term deposits with banks include accrued interest totaling $180,992 (2012 - $318,141).  The 
term deposits are held more than three months from the date of acquisition and have the 
following maturities and interest rates:  

 Interest   Interest 
 rates - 2013 2013 rates - 2012 2012 
  $   $ 
Three months – one year 0.22% to 4% 6,688,217 0.26% to 6% 9,381,605 
One – five years 3.75% - 4.25% 2,821,043 3.75% - 4.25% 2,755,810 
  9,509,260  12,137,415 

To meet the requirement under the Insurance Act 2005 in The Bahamas, as outlined in note 
27 under capital management, ICB renewed its term deposit of $1,086,928 (2012 - 
$1,045,123) with maturity date of December 21, 2013, and it is held with a recognized 
financial institution in The Bahamas. 

ICB is also required under the Insurance Regulations (2012 Consolidation) in Turks and 
Caicos to meet certain capital requirements as outlined in note 27, and maintained a restricted 
deposit of $503,480 (2012 - $502,171), with a maturity date of May 12, 2014, and it is held 
with a recognized financial institution in Turks and Caicos. 
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8. Investments in Securities 

Investments in securities are classified as follows: 

  2013 2012 
At fair value through profit or loss $ 3,123,521 2,782,123 
Held-to-maturity  9,428,539 8,353,238 
Available for sale 3,072,000 2,000,000 
As of end of year $ 15,624,060 13,135,361 
 
Securities at fair value through profit or loss 

Securities at fair value through profit or loss principally comprise marketable equity securities, 
which are listed on The Bahamas International Securities Exchange, and are stated at fair value 
using quoted bid prices. 

Movements during the year were as follows: 

  2013 2012 
As at beginning of year $ 2,782,123 2,782,298 
Additions  84,139 – 
Change in net unrealized gains/(losses) during the year 257,259 (175) 
As of end of year $ 3,123,521 2,782,123 
 
As of December 31, 2013, the cost of securities at fair value through profit or loss was 
$2,170,513 (2012 - $2,086,374). 

Held-to-maturity securities 

Held-to-maturity securities consist of the following: 

 Interest Rates Maturity Holdings 2013 
The Bridge Authority Bond Prime + 1.5% 2024 128,100 $ 130,250 
Bahamas Government Prime + 0.140625% 
 Registered Stocks to 0.625%  2014 - 2037 5,842,000 5,937,057 
Clifton Heritage Authority Prime + 0.75% 2035 281,400 283,139 
Bahamas Electricity Corporation Prime + 0.906% 2021 501,253 500,792 
Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Ltd. 7% 2017 500,000 507,000 
Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Ltd. 6% 2018 100,000 100,510 
Nassau Airport Development 
 Company – Senior Secured Note 8.5%  2031 487,500 497,945 
College of The Bahamas  7.0% 2026 464,286 464,286 
Public Hospital Authority Ser A 6.0% 2033 1,000,000 1,007,560 
   $ 9,428,539 
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8. Investments in Securities (continued) 

 Interest Rates Maturity Holdings 2012 
The Bridge Authority Bond Prime + 1.5% 2024 128,100 $ 130,250 
Bahamas Government Prime + 0.140625% 
 Registered Stocks to 0.625%  2014 - 2037 5,842,000 5,937,057 
Clifton Heritage Authority Prime + 0.75% 2035 281,400 283,139 
Bahamas Electricity Corporation Prime + 0.906% 2021 501,253 500,792 
Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Ltd. 7% 2017 500,000 507,000 
Nassau Airport Development 
 Company – Senior Secured Note 8.5%  2031 495,000 495,000 
College of The Bahamas 7.0% 2026 500,000 500,000 
   $ 8,353,238 

Included in amortized costs for held-to-maturity investments is accrued interest totaling 
$125,254 (2012 - $106,738). 

In accordance with the Note Purchase Agreement dated March 20, 2009 for Nassau Airport 
Development Company – Senior Secured Note, the issuer has exercised its rights under the 
Agreement to prepay the principal in a number of installments until the maturity date in 2031.  
During the year ICB received $7,500 (2012 - $5,000) towards the principal of the Secured 
Note. 

In accordance with the Note Purchase Agreement dated June 24, 2011 for The College of The 
Bahamas, the issuer has exercised its rights under the Agreement to prepay the principal in a 
number of instalments until the maturity date in 2026.  During the year the Company received 
$35,714 (2012 - $Nil) towards the principal of the Secured Note. 
Available for sale securities  

Available for sale securities consist of the following: 
 Holdings 2013 Holdings 2012 
   $  $ 
Commonwealth Bank Ltd. 7% (perpetuity) 10,000 1,000,000 10,000 1,000,000 
Bank of The Bahamas Ltd. Prime+2% (perpetuity)  500 500,000 500 500,000 
Cable Bahamas Ltd. Series Four 8% (2019) 50,000 500,000 50,000 500,000 
APD Limited Series A 1,000 500,000 – – 
Grand Bahama Power Company Limited 322,000 322,000 – – 
High Yield Income Fund 25,000 250,000 – – 
  3,072,000   2,000,000 

Included in prepayments and other assets is $33,420 (2012 - $23,699) relating to dividends 
receivable at December 31, 2013. 

Fair value hierarchy 

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the 
reporting period by the level in the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurement 
is categorized: 
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8. Investments in Securities (continued) 

December 31, 2013 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss  

 Equity securities $ 3,123,521 – – 3,123,521 
Available for sale securities 
 Preference shares – 3,072,000 – 3,072,000 
  $ 3,123,521 3,072,000 – 6,195,521 

December 31, 2012 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss  

 Equity securities $ 2,782,123 – – 2,782,123 
Available for sale securities 
 Preference shares – 2,000,000 – 2,000,000 
  $ 2,782,123 2,000,000 – 4,782,123 

There have been no transfers of financial instruments between level 1 and level 2 during the 
year ended December 31, 2013 and 2012. 

9. Due from Insurance Carriers 

As of December 31, 2013 balances totaling $334,050 (2012 - $2,065,839) comprise funds due 
from insurance carriers relating to overpayments, cancellations and for policies that were 
processed subsequent to the year end. 

10. Prepayments and Other Assets 

  2013 2012 
Staff loans and advances (i) $ 457,427 291,322 
Prepayments and security deposits 88,361 116,613 
Capital projects – deposits (ii) 161,285 161,285 
Other assets (iii) 394,304 972,272 
 $ 1,101,377 1,541,492 

(i) Staff loans are secured by the employees’ pension fund and are granted based on the 
employees’ tenure with the Company.  The maturity dates normally extend up to 24 
months after issuance. 

(ii) This balance represents payments made for architect fees related to the planned 
building extension project, for which the expected date of commencement has not yet 
been determined.  

(iii) Included in other assets in 2012 is $390,450 relating to profit commissions due from an 
AON affiliate. 

  



J.S. JOHNSON & COMPANY LIMITED 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2013 
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars) 
 
 

29 

11. Intangible Assets 

  2013 2012 
Cost: 
At January 1 $ 597,401 383,600 
Acquisitions 42,907 213,801 
At December 31 $ 640,308 597,401 
 

Accumulated amortization: 
At January 1 $ 153,536 76,754 
Charge for the year  111,016 76,782 
At December 31 $ 264,552 153,536 
 

Impairment: 
At January 1 $ 77,167 – 
Loss for the year  – 77,167 
At December 31 $ 77,167 77,167 
 
Net book value $ 298,589 366,698 

Intangible assets relate to the purchase of two portfolios of businesses (“business”) consisting 
of customer relationships with insurance policies in the Turks and Caicos Islands.  In 2011 
the Company paid $383,600 for one of the portfolios of business.   An impairment loss of 
$77,167 was incurred in 2012 and is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income.  

The other portfolio was acquired for $256,708 in accordance with a Purchase and Sales 
Agreement, which represented commissions collected up to April 30, 2013. 

Amortization charged for the year of $111,016 (2012 - $76,782) is included in depreciation 
and amortization in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.   

There have been no changes in the estimates and assumptions which were initially used to 
assess the fair value of the intangible assets. 
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12. Investment Properties 

Investment properties are accounted for using the cost model and consist of the following: 

    Land Buildings Total 
Cost: 
Balance at January 1, 2013 and  
 December 31, 2013 $ 1,714,819 378,809 2,093,628 
 
Accumulated depreciation: 
Balance as at January 1, 2013 $ – 62,090 62,090 
Charge for the year – 10,778 10,778 
Balance as at December 31, 2013 $ – 72,868 72,868 
 
Impairment: 
Balance at January 1, 2013 and  
 December 31, 2013 $ 322,046 67,166 389,212 

Net book value: 
December 31, 2013 $ 1,392,773 238,775 1,631,548 
 
December 31, 2012 $ 1,392,773 249,553 1,642,326 

Included in land is a vacant lot with a carrying value of $450,000 as at December 31, 2011, 
which was subjected to an independent appraisal on December 20, 2012 performed by an 
independent qualified appraiser.  The vacant lot of land was appraised using the sales 
comparable approach, for similar properties within the vicinity that have been sold within the  
last year, and the estimated fair value determined was $600,000.  The said vacant lot of land 
was previously subject to an impairment loss of $86,917 in 2009 and as a result the reversal 
of this loss in 2012 is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  As at 
December 31, 2013 the carrying value of the vacant lot of land is $536,917 (2012 - 
$536,917). 

On December 2, 2011 an independent appraisal of the land with a carrying value of $802,046 
and building with a carrying value of $227,166, was performed by an independent qualified 
appraiser and  the estimated fair value determined was $640,000. The land was appraised to 
$480,000 using the comparable sales approach for similar properties within the vicinity and 
resulted in an impairment loss of $322,046.  The building was appraised to $160,000 using 
the cost or summation approach, taking into consideration the age of the building and the 
conditions and other factors that may reduce market appeal and resulted in an impairment 
loss of $67,166.  As at December 31, 2013 the Directors resolved that there has been no 
change in the fair value of the land of $480,000 and building of $160,000 from the last 
appraisal on December 2, 2011. The carrying value of the building was adjusted by $39,374 
in 2012 to reflect the fair value as determined by the last appraisal and is included in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
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12. Investment Properties (continued) 

Also included in the carrying value of land is another property with a book value at the 
reporting date of $375,856 (2012 - $375,856) for land and $78,775 (2012 - $89,553) for 
building.   The Directors have determined that there has been no impairment of the total 
carrying value of this property at the reporting date of $454,631, based primarily an appraisal 
performed by an independent qualified appraiser on October 7, 2013 that attributed a total 
value of $446,000 to the property using the replacement cost approach. 

Included in depreciation in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is the 
depreciation charge on the building of $10,778 (2012 - $10,481). 

13. Property, Plant and Equipment 

     Furniture, 
     Equipment &  Computer 
     Motor Leasehold hardware &  
   Land Building Vehicles Improvements software Total 
Cost: 
Balance as of January 1, 2013 $ 2,340,044 6,717,910 1,440,362 624,472 1,919,905 13,042,693 
Additions – 295,585 54,411 3,900 148,190 502,086 
Disposals – (375,975) – – – (375,975) 
Balance as of  

December 31, 2013 $ 2,340,044 6,637,520 1,494,773 628,372 2,068,095 13,168,804 
Accumulated depreciation: 
Balance as of January 1, 2013 $ – 1,610,336 995,327 552,307 1,143,760 4,301,730 
Depreciation charge for the year – 129,708 127,439 46,548 336,463 640,158 
Balance as of  

December 31, 2013 $ – 1,740,044 1,122,766 598,855 1,480,223 4,941,888 
Net book value: 
December 31, 2013 $ 2,340,044 4,897,476 372,007 29,517 587,872 8,226,916 
 
December 31, 2012 $ 2,340,044 5,107,574 445,035 72,165 776,145 8,740,963    

Included in building disposals is $375,975 relating to the write-off of a building on Collins 
Avenue that was demolished in December 2013.  

14. Outstanding Claims and Net Claims Incurred 

Included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is net claims incurred as 
follows: 

  2013 2012 
 
Claims incurred $ 16,284,415 11,390,779 
Less: recoverable from reinsurers (14,399,222) (9,370,015) 
 $ 1,885,193 2,020,764 
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14. Outstanding Claims and Net Claims Incurred (continued) 

Assumptions, change in assumptions and sensitivity 

(i) Process used to decide on assumptions 

The reserving process commences at the moment an insured reports a claim and there is 
prima facie evidence that the Group is liable under the policy.  An initial reserve is 
established at that point based on the best information available.  Assuming liability is 
subsequently confirmed, the reserve is revised whenever more detailed information 
becomes available concerning the nature of the injury or physical damage involved.  The 
setting of reserves is the responsibility of the Group’s claims manager who will use 
external legal or other expert advice where appropriate.  Where the initial reserve exceeds 
the claims manager’s settling threshold, the adequacy of the reserve will also be discussed 
with the management of the Group.  An established reserve is expected to be sufficient to 
meet the final cost of a claim whenever it is finally determined. 
A provision for incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) claims has been established for each 
class of business and is monitored for accuracy at each year end.  In determining the 
accuracy of the provision, management reviews the historical cost of IBNR claims and 
amends the provision, where necessary, taking into account statistical trends and changes 
in the shape and size of the portfolio. 
All claims reserves are established on a gross basis and the Group accounts to 
proportional reinsurers for their share through quarterly returns.  Claims recoveries 
against Excess of Loss reinsurers are made on a case by case basis on proof of payment 
being established. 

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – claims development  
The development of long tail insurance liabilities provides a measure of the Group’s ability 
to estimate the ultimate value of claims.  Accurate claims reserving is crucial to the long 
term health of the Group as it allows for more accurate pricing of products and also 
generates the necessary level of confidence on the part of both reinsurers and shareholders.  
Management uses a variety of statistical tools, including “Loss Triangulations” developed 
annually on an accident year basis to monitor the development of the Group’s long tail 
liabilities. 

The following tables show the development of the Group’s claims costs by Accident year 
over the period of 2008 to 2013: 
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14. Outstanding Claims and Net Claims Incurred (continued) 
(ii) Sensitivity analysis – claims development (continued) 

Insurance claims other than catastrophe – gross: 
Accident Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Total 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Original estimate of  

ultimate claims cost at 
end of accident year 12,007,574 10,638,063 12,492,855 25,592,731 11,986,068  14,439,443 87,156,734 

Current estimate of 
cumulative claims  11,113,694 9,825,239 12,858,725  22,955,978 12,341,312 14,439,443 83,534,391 

Cumulative payments 
to date (10,681,943) (9,198,612) (12,121,055) (21,053,330)(10,955,938) (11,108,033) (75,118,911) 

Liability recognized in 
the consolidated statement  
of financial position 431,751 626,627 737,670 1,902,648 1,385,374  3,331,410 8,415,480 

Liability in respect of 
years prior to 2008       4,300,497 

Gross claims outstanding  
included in the consolidated  

statement of financial position       12,715,977    
 

Insurance claims other than catastrophe – net retention: 
Accident Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Total 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Original estimate of  

ultimate claims cost at  
end of accident year 2,371,905 2,123,113 2,718,254 3,659,091 2,312,978 2,359,634 15,544,975 

Current estimate of 
cumulative claims 2,199,972 1,868,986 2,275,779 3,468,864 2,298,858 2,359,634 14,472,093 

Cumulative payments 
to date (2,131,434) (1,773,551) (2,268,302) (3,313,084) (2,091,949) (1,869,005) (13,447,325) 

Liability recognized in the 
consolidated statement  

 of financial position 68,538 95,435 7,477 155,780 206,909 490,629 1,024,768 
Liability in respect of 

years prior to 2008       16,329 
Net claims outstanding  

included in the consolidated 
 statement of financial position       1,041,097    
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14. Outstanding Claims and Net Claims Incurred (continued) 

(iii) Movements in outstanding claims 

Outstanding claims 

As at December 31, 2013 outstanding claims of $12,715,977 (2012 - $14,136,537) are 
shown gross of reinsurance recoveries of $10,682,056 (2012 - $11,313,826) as disclosed 
in note 5. 

Included in gross outstanding claims is a provision of $850,000 (2012 - $850,000) for 
claims incurred but not reported as of the year end. 

Year ended December 31  2013   2012  
 Gross Reinsurance Net Gross Reinsurance Net 
 
Notified claims $ 13,286,538 (10,605,826) 2,680,712 16,896,362 (13,712,640) 3,183,722 
Incurred but not reported 850,000 (708,000) 142,000 850,000 (683,000) 167,000 
Total claims outstanding 
 at beginning of the year 14,136,538 (11,313,826) 2,822,712 17,746,362 (14,395,640) 3,350,722 
 
Cash paid for claims settled` 
 in the year (17,704,976) 14,852,245 (2,852,731) (15,000,603) 12,281,700 (2,718,903) 
Increase in liabilities 
- arising in current year claims 16,506,595 (13,881,804) 2,624,791 9,933,940 (7,984,951) 1,948,989 
- arising from prior years claims (222,180) (338,671) (560,851) 1,456,838 (1,189,935) 266,903 
- movement in incurred but not 
 reported – – – – (25,000) (25,000) 
Total claims outstanding 
 at end of the year $ 12,715,977 (10,682,056) 2,033,921 14,136,537 (11,313,826) 2,822,711 
 
Outstanding claims at 
December 31, consist of: 
Notified claims $ 11,865,977 (9,974,056) 1,891,921 13,286,537 (10,605,826) 2,680,711 
Incurred but not reported 850,000 (708,000) 142,000 850,000 (708,000) 142,000 
Total claims outstanding 
 at end of the year $ 12,715,977 (10,682,056) 2,033,921 14,136,537 (11,313,826) 2,822,711 
 

(iv)  Unearned premium reserve 

Year ended December 31  2013   2012  
 Gross Reinsurance Net Gross Reinsurance Net 
 
At beginning of the year 21,438,748 (17,860,120) 3,578,628 20,605,805 (17,056,594) 3,549,211 
Net increase in the year 101,624 (254,321) (152,697) 832,943 (803,525) 29,418 
 
Total at end of the year 21,540,372 (18,114,441) 3,425,931 21,438,748 (17,860,119) 3,578,629 
 

Included in net premiums earned in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is 
the net decrease in unearned premium reserve of $152,697 (2012 – net increase of $29,418). 

These provisions represent the liability for short-term insurance contracts for which the 
Group’s obligations are not expired at year-end.   
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15. Accounts Payable 

Included in accounts payable is $993,641 (2012 - $867,042) representing customer accounts 
with credit balances. These credit balances comprise funds received from customers for 
policies that were processed subsequent to the year-end or amounts due to customers as 
returned premiums for cancelled or amended policies. 

16. Net Premiums Earned 

  2013 2012 
 

Gross written premiums $ 45,778,159 44,617,267 
Premium tax (1,315,487) (1,279,956) 
 44,462,672 43,337,311 
Ceded to reinsurers  (37,220,209) (35,750,288) 
Net retained premiums 7,242,463 7,587,023 
Decrease/(increase) in unearned premium reserve (note 14) 152,697 (29,418) 
Portfolio transfer (728,574) – 
Net premiums earned $ 6,666,586 7,557,605    
 

17. Investment Income 

  2013 2012 
 

Interest income $ 996,028 1,080,707 
Dividend income 393,427 353,375 
Other income 495,905 583,109 
 $ 1,885,360 2,017,191 

 

18. Dividends 

During the year, the Company declared dividends of $0.64 per share (2012 – $0.66 per share) 
totaling $5,112,321 (2012 - $5,272,080) in respect of the final quarter of 2012 and the first 
three quarters of 2013.  Included in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the consolidated 
statement of financial position are dividends payable of $512,000 (2012 - $448,000). 

19. Pension Plan 

The Group’s employees are members of a defined contribution plan covering all eligible 
employees.  This plan provides for benefits to be paid upon retirement.  Employees are 
required to contribute an amount equal to 5% of their eligible earnings, which is matched by 
the Group.  The amount charged to net income or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income during the year for pension costs was $348,729 (2012 - $361,902). 

20. Retained Earnings 

ICB has made an appropriation to a general reserve for unforeseeable risks and future losses. 
The general reserve can only be distributed following approval by the Board of Directors of 
ICB.  Included in retained earnings is $800,000 (2012 - $800,000) representing the 
Company’s 40% share of this reserve. 
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21. Commitments and Contingencies 

Lease commitments 

The Group leases certain premises under non-cancellable operating leases. Future minimum 
rental commitments are as follows: 

  2013 2012 
 
Not later than one year $ 100,170 93,210 
More than one year but not later than five years 64,160 276,110 
 $ 164,330 369,320 

The Group also leases certain premises on a month-to-month basis which have not been 
included in the future minimum rental commitments. 

Contingencies 

In the normal course of its business, the Group is involved in various legal proceedings 
arising out of and incidental to its operations.  Management of the Group does not anticipate 
that the losses, if any, incurred as a result of these legal proceedings will materially affect the 
financial position of the Group. 

22. Earnings per Share 
Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net income attributable to 
the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in 
issue during the year. 
  2013 2012 
 
Net income attributable to equity holders of the Company $ 5,641,231 5,665,145 
 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 8,000,000 8,000,000 
Less:  Interest in own shares (30,000) (30,000) 
 7,970,000 7,970,000 
 
Earnings per share $ 0.71 0.71 
 
ICB holds 30,000 (2012 - 30,000) shares at a cost of $84,600 (2012 - $84,600) in the 
Company’s own shares, which have been excluded from the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares in issue in the calculation of the earnings per share. 
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23. Related Party Transactions 
Related parties comprise: i) major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of 
the Group; ii) entities in which the parties in (i) have control or significant influence; and iii) 
entities that have control or significant influence of the parties in (i). 
Aon UK Holdings Intermediaries Ltd. (formerly Bain Hogg Management Ltd.), a company 
incorporated in the United Kingdom, and a subsidiary of Aon Corporation (“Aon”), is the 
Company’s principal shareholder with a shareholding of 40% (2012 - 40%) of the Company’s 
outstanding shares. Aon, through its subsidiaries, serves as the Group’s reinsurance broker. In 
these consolidated financial statements, an affiliate is defined as a subsidiary or associate of 
Aon. 
The consolidated financial statements include the following balances and transactions with 
related parties: 
 

  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
Assets/(Liabilities) 
Due to related parties (917,364) (382,656) 
Dividends payable (512,000) (448,000) 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities – (801,983) 
 

Transactions 
Net commissions and fees 6,788,083 4,439,294 
Key management compensation 

Salaries and other short-term employee  
  benefits, including directors fees 2,090,468 2,198,831 
Post employment benefits 53,352 869,412 

Dividends paid  1,984,000 2,112,000 
 

24. Segment Information 
The Group is organized into two business segments, which are described below.  Each segment 
offers different services, and is managed separately.  For each business segment, the Group’s 
Managing Director reviews internal management reports on, at least, a quarterly basis.  The 
following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segments:  

• Insurance agents & brokers, where the Group sells and administers insurance policies on 
behalf of those insurance companies it represents. The Group bears no business risk 
associated with the insurance policies. 

• General insurance underwriting where the Group assumes its portion of the business risk 
associated with the insurance policies. 

All transactions between the business segments are conducted on normal commercial terms 
and conditions. 
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24. Segment Information (continued) 
The segment results for the year ended December 31, 2013 are as follows: 

 Agents & Brokers Underwriting Total 
 
Net commissions & fees $ 18,468,370 32,527 18,500,897 
Net premiums earned (note 16)  – 6,666,586 6,666,586 
Interest income (note 17) 178,637 817,391 996,028 
Dividend income (note 17) 95,940 297,487 393,427 
Other income (note 17) 258,762 237,143 495,905 
Change in net unrealized gains on  
 investments in securities – 257,259 257,259 
 $ 19,001,709 8,308,393 27,310,102 
 

 Agents & Brokers Underwriting Total 
 
Insurance expenses $ – 4,706,901 4,706,901 
Depreciation and amortization  725,709 36,243 761,952 
Other expenses 13,613,978 1,056,685 14,670,663 
 $ 14,339,687 5,799,829 20,139,516 
 
Net income $ 4,662,022 2,508,564 7,170,586 
 
The segment results for the year ended December 31, 2012 are as follows: 

 Agents & Brokers Underwriting Total 
 
Net commissions & fees $ 18,004,475 (520,786) 17,483,689 
Net premiums earned (note 16) – 7,557,605 7,557,605 
Interest income (note 17) 207,254 873,453 1,080,707 
Dividend income (note 17) 95,948 257,427 353,375 
Other income (note 17) 338,235 244,874 583,109 
Profit on sale of property,  
 plant & equipment 6,000 – 6,000 
 $ 18,651,912 8,412,573 27,064,485 
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24. Segment Information (continued) 
 
 Agents & Brokers Underwriting Total 
 
Insurance expenses $ – 5,034,037 5,034,037 
Depreciation  692,441 57,602 750,043 
Impairment on intangible assets  77,167 – 77,167 
Change in net unrealized losses on  

investments in securities – 175 175 
Amortization of premium on held-to- 
 maturity securities – 8,414 8,414 
Reversal of impairment losses on  
 investment properties – (126,291) (126,291) 
Other expenses 13,164,359 997,630 14,161,989 
 $ 13,933,967 5,971,567 19,905,534 
 
Net income $ 4,717,945 2,441,006 7,158,951    
 
The segment assets and liabilities at December 31, 2013 are as follows: 

 Agents & Brokers Underwriting Total 
 
Total assets $ 23,608,869 58,607,294 82,216,163 
Total liabilities 9,342,746 38,464,076 47,806,822 

The segment assets and liabilities at December 31, 2012 are as follows: 

 Agents & Brokers Underwriting Total 
 
Total assets $ 24,376,785 57,589,315 81,966,100 
Total liabilities 10,570,402 38,548,460 49,118,862 
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25. Risk Management 

The Group is exposed to insurance risk and financial risk through its insurance assets and 
insurance liabilities, financial assets and financial liabilities. The insurance risk covers such 
things as the vagaries of the weather, the unpredictability of serious injury losses and 
fortuitous events such as outbreaks of fire.  The main components of the financial risk are 
credit risk, liquidity risk and interest-rate risk. The Group’s financial performance is affected 
by its capacity to understand and effectively manage these risks.  The Group’s challenge is 
not only to measure and monitor these risks but also to manage them as profit opportunities.  
A critical goal of the Group is to ensure that its financial assets are always more than 
sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. Close attention is also 
paid to cash management policies.   

The following notes expand on the nature of the aforementioned risks and the manner in 
which the Group manages them. 

(a) Insurance risk 

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event might occur.  At the individual policy 
level and also at the portfolio level, there is uncertainty in terms of both frequency of 
occurrence and severity of loss.  For any given portfolio of insurance contracts, where 
the theory of probability is applied to pricing and loss reserving, the principal risk that 
the Group faces is that claims and other costs might exceed premiums earned. This 
could occur because the frequency or severity of claims is greater than estimated or that 
estimated original policy rates prove not to be sustainable or a combination of both.  
Experience shows that the greater the commonality of risk within a class of business, 
the smaller will be the relative variability in the expected outcome.  In addition, a more 
diversified portfolio is less vulnerable to deterioration in the loss experience in any 
particular class of business.  The Group has developed its underwriting strategy to 
produce a diversified portfolio of insurance risks. Within each of the individual classes 
of business it has sought to achieve, wherever possible, a sufficiently large population 
of risks to reduce the variability of the expected outcome. 

At the macro level, the Group suffers from a lack of diversification in the sense that it 
only insures the non-life risks of individuals located in The Bahamas and Turks and 
Caicos; therefore, there is a concentration of insurance risk within the industry sector 
and territory in which the Group operates. 

 Casualty insurance risks 

(i) Frequency and severity of claims 

The frequency and severity of claims can be affected by several factors.  Claims 
frequency can be influenced by changes in the size, composition and quality of a 
portfolio.  Changes in social/economic conditions can also severely impact claims 
frequency.  Claim severity is impacted by such things as general inflation.  In the 
case of liability claims, the most significant factor is the increasing level of awards 
for personal injury.  Claims involving serious long term injury can take five years 
or more to settle. 
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25. Risk Management (continued) 

(a) Insurance risk (continued) 

 Casualty insurance risks (continued) 

(i) Frequency and severity of claims (continued) 

The Group manages these risks by means of its well developed underwriting and 
reinsurance strategies and also by adopting a proactive approach to claims 
handling.  The underwriting strategy attempts to ensure that the portfolio remains 
biased towards high quality risks.  Underwriting guidelines are in place to enforce 
appropriate risk selection criteria.  The reinsurance arrangements include both 
proportional and catastrophe excess of loss coverage. 

The effect of such reinsurance arrangements is to limit the total net insurance loss 
that the Group can suffer in any one year.   

(ii) Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments 

Claims on casualty contracts are payable on a claims-occurrence basis.  The Group 
is liable for all insured events that occur during the term of the contract, even if the 
loss is discovered after the end of the contract term.  As a result, liability claims are 
settled over a long period of time and an element of the claims provision relates to 
IBNR claims and unexpired risks.  Given the uncertainty in establishing claims 
provisions, it is likely in many cases that the final cost of a claim will vary 
significantly from the initial reserve.  In calculating the estimated cost of 
outstanding claims (both reported or not), the Group uses various industry standard 
loss estimation techniques and the experience of its staff in settling claims of 
similar types. 

Property insurance contracts 

(i) Frequency and severity of claims 

For property insurance contracts, climatic changes are giving rise to more frequent 
severe extreme weather events (e.g. hurricanes, flooding, etc.) and their 
consequences. The Group has the right to re-price each individual risk on renewal.  
It also has the ability to impose or increase deductibles.  Contracts are priced on the 
basis of the commercial replacement value of the properties and contents insured.  
The sum insured represents the maximum amount payable under a policy.  The cost 
of repairing or rebuilding properties, the cost of providing indemnity for damaged 
or stolen contents and time taken to restart business operations (business 
interruption insurances) are the key factors that influence the value of claims under 
these policies.  The most likely cause of major loss under the property portfolio 
arises from a hurricane event or other serious weather related event. The Group has 
reinsurance coverage in place to limit the impact of such losses in any one year. 

The Group underwrites property insurance in The Bahamas and Turks and Caicos. 
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25. Risk Management (continued) 
(a) Insurance risk (continued) 

 Property insurance contracts (continued) 
(ii) Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments  

The development of large losses/catastrophes is analyzed separately.  Property 
claims can be estimated with greater reliability due to the shorter settlement period 
for these claims and relatively little IBNR is held at year end. 

(b) Financial risks 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss 
to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. 

 In the normal course of business, the Group seeks to limit its exposure to losses that 
may arise from any single occurrence.  Reinsurance is primarily placed using a 
combination of proportional and excess of loss treaties.  Obtaining reinsurance does 
not, however, relieve the Group of its primary obligations to the policyholders; 
therefore the Group is exposed to the risk that the reinsurers may be unable to fulfill 
their obligations under the contracts.  The Group seeks to mitigate this risk by placing 
its reinsurance coverage with large multi-national companies and syndicates.  The 
Group, with the assistance of its reinsurance broker, also evaluates the financial 
condition of its reinsurers and monitors the credit risk of the reinsurers on an ongoing 
basis to minimize its exposure to significant losses from insurer insolvency.  The 
Group’s placement of reinsurance is diversified such that it is neither dependent on a 
single reinsurer nor are the operations of the Group substantially dependent upon any 
single reinsurance contract. 
The Group’s credit risk exposure emanates from reinsurers in the form of prepaid 
premiums held or claims recoveries still to be made/paid under the various proportional 
and excess of loss treaties and is disclosed in total on the consolidated statement of 
financial position.  It is the Group’s policy that no single counterparty exposure with 
specific reinsurers should exceed 25% of the total reinsurance assets at any given time.  
In addition, the Group’s proportional treaties contain a “Reinsurer Participation Review 
Clause”, which provides the Group with the option of canceling any individual 
reinsurer’s participation whose financial strength rating (as determined by Standard & 
Poor and/or A.M. Best) falls below A- or equivalent and to call for the return of 
prepaid premiums and loss reserves.  The Group is required to serve notice of its 
intention within thirty days of the date of downgrade.   
The Group monitors its credit risk exposure relating to accounts receivable on a daily 
basis.  Management separately reviews all trade receivables (provided mainly to 
commercial businesses) that are in excess of $100,000 on a monthly basis for any 
indication of impairment.  As at December 31, 2013, the total of trade receivables in 
excess of this amount was $5,049,785 (2012 - $5,303,900).  Historically, the Company 
has not experienced significant credit losses on the trade receivables.  On the premium 
financed receivables the Company may, at its discretion, cancel the policies being 
financed after a 14-day grace period from the date of the missed contractual payment. 
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25. Risk Management (continued) 
(b) Financial risks (continued) 

Credit risk (continued) 
The following procedures are also in place to mitigate the Group’s exposure to credit 
risk: 
• places cash with credit-worthy banks;  
• monitors the payment history of its customers before continuing to do business 

with them;  
• invests in debt securities of The Bahamas Government, Government-backed 

companies and financially sound companies. 
The carrying amounts of the financial assets, excluding reinsurance balances, on the 
consolidated statement of financial position represents the current risk exposure. 

 Liquidity risk 
 The objective of liquidity management is to ensure the availability of sufficient funds 

to honor all of the Group’s financial commitments including claims.  The Group 
maintains a level of liquid assets, which mature or could be sold immediately to meet 
cash requirements for normal operating purposes. 
The tables included in note 7 for term deposits and note 8 for investments in securities 
show the expected recovery or settlement of financial instruments held from the dates 
of acquisition.  Cash and bank balances as disclosed in note 6 have original maturities 
of less than three months. 
The following table summarizes the expected recovery or settlement of financial assets 
held (within 12 months from the reporting date) and the maturity profile of the Group’s 
liabilities relating to financial instruments and insurance contracts: 
Year ended December 31  2013   2012  
 Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total 
Financial assets 
Cash and bank balances $ 5,592,087 – 5,592,087 2,874,309 – 2,874,309 
Term deposits   6,688,217 2,821,043 9,509,260 9,381,605 2,755,810 12,137,415 
Accounts receivable  9,788,566 320,389 10,108,955 9,122,323 271,362 9,393,685 
Due from insurance carriers  334,050 – 334,050 2,065,839  2,065,839 
Investments in securities 
- fair value through profit or loss 3,123,521 – 3,123,521 2,782,123 – 2,782,123 
- held-to-maturity – 9,428,539 9,428,539 – 8,353,238 8,353,238 
- available for sale – 3,072,000 3,072,000 – 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Other assets  1,013,016 – 1,013,016 1,459,384 – 1,459,384 
Reinsurance recoveries  – 11,674,880 11,674,880 – 12,207,893 12,207,893 
Total $ 26,539,457 27,316,851 53,856,308 27,685,583 25,588,303 53,273,886 
 

Financial liabilities 
Outstanding claims $ – 12,715,977 12,715,977 – 14,136,537 14,136,537 
Bank overdraft  – – – 172,645 – 172,645 
Due to related parties  917,364 – 917,364 382,656 – 382,656 
Accounts payable  2,659,416 – 2,659,416 2,536,329 – 2,536,329 
Due to reinsurers  3,473,922 – 3,473,922 2,814,700 – 2,814,700 
Accrued expenses and  
other liabilities  1,682,645 – 1,682,645 3,061,173 – 3,061,173 
Total $ 8,733,347 12,715,977 21,449,324 8,967,503 14,136,537 23,104,040 
 

Liquidity Gap $ 17,806,110 14,600,874 32,406,984 18,718,080 11,451,766 30,169,846 
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25. Risk Management (continued) 

(b) Financial risks (continued) 

 Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and equity 
prices will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial 
instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to manage and control 
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. 

 Interest-rate risk 
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial 
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value 
interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group mitigates this risk by investing 
in interest-bearing assets with floating interest rates, or investing for short time periods.  
The rates of interest on financial instruments are disclosed in notes 4, 6, 7 and 8 in the 
consolidated financial statements.  All other financial assets and financial liabilities are 
non-interest bearing. 
At December 31, 2013, an increase of 25 basis points in interest rates with all other 
variables remaining constant, would have increased the net income of the Company by 
approximately $54,399 (2012 - $56,227). A decrease of 25 basis points would have an 
opposite effect with all other variables remaining constant. 

 Price risk 
Price risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate as a result 
of changes in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to an individual 
investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all financial instruments traded in the 
market. 
As the Group’s investments in securities at fair value through profit or loss are carried 
at fair value with fair value changes recognized in net income or loss in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, all changes in market conditions will 
directly affect operating income. 
The Group is exposed to price risks arising from equity investments.  Price risk is 
mitigated by the Group by investing in a diversified portfolio of instruments.  

26. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are measured at cost or amortized cost, 
except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and available for sale 
financial instruments which are measured at fair value as of the reporting date or are carried 
at values which approximate fair value.  Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in 
time, based on market conditions and information about the financial instrument.  These 
estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant 
judgement and therefore, cannot be determined with precision. 

The Group measures fair values of financial assets using the fair value hierarchy as disclosed 
in note 8.   
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26. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued) 

Except as stated elsewhere in the notes, the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets 
and liabilities approximate their fair values due to one or both of the following reasons: 

(a) immediate or short-term maturity; 

(b) carrying amount approximates or equals market value. 

27. Capital Management 

The Group’s capital management policies are based on the following requirements: 

Externally imposed capital requirements are set by The Insurance Commission of the 
Bahamas (“the Commission”) and by the Financial Services Commission in Turks and 
Caicos Islands.  These requirements are put in place to ensure sufficient solvency 
margins. 

The Company and ICB are registered under the Insurance Act 2005 (“the Act”) and the 
Company and ICB have met the required minimum paid up and unencumbered capital of 
$50,000 and $2,000,000 respectively.  ICB is also required to establish and maintain a 
statutory deposit in respect of its insurance business in The Bahamas, such deposit to be 
held in trust pursuant to Section 43(2) of the Act and regulation 62 of the Insurance 
(General) Regulations, 2010 (“the Regulations”).  ICB established a Statutory Deposit 
Trust (“the Trust”) in the sum of $1,000,000 with a recognized financial institution 
appointed as trustees of the Trust and the Insurance Commission of The Bahamas (“the 
Commission”) as the protectors of the Trust. 

Solvency ratios are established on the basis of risk assessment for each particular entity.  
ICB is required to meet a minimum margin of solvency.  The Act defines solvency as the 
inability of any Company to pay its debts if, at any time, the value of its admissible assets 
does not exceed its liabilities by such amount as the Commission may prescribe.  Of the 
value of admissible assets, at least 75% must be in the form of qualifying assets, as 
defined in Section 70 of the Regulations.  As at December 31, 2013 ICB exceeded the 
minimum margin of solvency required under the Act. 

As at December 31, 2013 the Group has complied with the regulatory imposed capital 
requirement, met the required restricted deposit and exceeded the minimum margin of 
solvency required under the Act. 

ICB is registered as a Foreign Ordinary Company in accordance with the Insurance 
Ordinance (Ordinance) 1989 in TCI and as such ICB’s annual return, pursuant to section 
4 of the Ordinance, includes the filing of the solvency margins on the consolidated 
business and TCI domestic business.  ICB is required to maintain a minimum solvency 
margin relating to an excess of permitted assets over its liabilities. In addition, ICB is 
required to maintain a restricted deposit, as approved by the Financial Services 
Commission in TCI, with an approved financial institution in TCI, and as such $500,000 
is included in term deposits in the consolidated statement of financial position. 

As at December 31, 2013 ICB has met the required restricted deposit and its solvency 
requirement in accordance with the Ordinance. 
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27. Capital Management (continued) 

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the 
business and limit the need to borrow funds.  Dividends are paid after the Group ensures that 
it has sufficient cash on demand to meet operational expenses.  There has been no change in 
the Group’s management of capital during the year.   

28. Subsequent events 

Subsequent to December 31, 2013, the Company declared a quarterly dividend of $0.16 per 
share as of record date February 21, 2014. 
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